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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Applications No. 129/2005, 130/2005, 131/2005 and 

136/2005. 

Date of Order; This the 14 1  Day of June, 2005. 

THE HON'BLE MRJUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

Shri Gangadhar Das (O.A.129/2005) 
ShrI Nijit Kr. Nandi (0.A.130/2005) 
Shri ILK.Kalita (O.A.1'31/2005) 
Shri Madhu Sudan Tyagi (O.A.13612005) 

All the applicants are working as Superintendent 
under different ranges of Cefltral Excise 1  Guwahati ... Applicants 

ByAdvocateShriJ.L.Sarkar for all the Applicants. 

-. Versus- 

1.Uiiion of India, represented by 
the Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 
Department, of Custons & Central Excise, 
New Delhi. 

2. The Chief Commissioner, 
• Customs & Central Excise, 
North Eastern Region, 
Shillong. 	..• 	

... Respondents 

By Mr A.K.Chaudhuri, AddLC.G.S.0 in O.A.No.129/05 & 130/05. 
Mr M.U.Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.0 in O.A. No. 131105 & 136/05 

ORDER(ORAL) 

SIVARAIAN 1.(V.C) 

In all these cases the applicants challenged the propriety of the 

transfer orders dated 3.6.2005 and 6.6.2005 issued by the 

Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs. Apart from their 

individual circumstances, according to them these orders are passed 

in patent violation of the accepted norms regarding transfer of Group 

B employees contained in Annexures A and B. It is the contention of 

the applicants that these orders have been issued with the sole 

purpose of obliging certain Superintendents by soliciting 
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representations from them. It is also stated that persons like the 

applicants are not afforded an opportunity to make representations 

before the Commissioner in regard to their peculiar circumstances. It 

is stated that the applicant in O.A.No.130/2005 is undergoing 

treatment for serious ailments and in O.A.131/2005 the mother of the 

applicant is undergoing treatment for cancer and that there is only 

one Cancer Institute for treatment in Guwahati for theentire North 

East Region. It is their grievance that the applicants were never 

informed of the intention of the respondents to effect transfers and 

postings during the month f June contrary to the well accepted 

norms that transfers and potings of Group B officers will be effected 

only in the month of December or at the latest by 319anuary of each 

year. It is also their contention that as per the norms prescribed in 

Annexure-A and B, particularly Annexure B where it is specifically 

stated that the normal tenure of Superintendent in, a particular station 

is for a continuous period of 4 to 6 years and that without any valid 

reason the applicants, who have not completed more than 2 to 3 years 

have been transferred out from Guwahati to distant places without 

their volition. 

2. 	I have heard Mr J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for the 

applicants and Mr A.K.Chaudhuri and Mr M.U.Ahmed, learned 

Mdl.C.G.S.Cs for the respondents. Mr Sarkar pointed out thai: the 

impugned transfer orders cannot be sustained for the sole reason that 

these orders are passed in the month of June, when the children of the 

applicants are in the mid academic session of their studies. Counsel 

submits that these orders have been issued at this late hour only to 

oblige certain Superintendents in the department by getting 

representations from them. Counsel also submits that the transfer 

A+/ 
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orders are passed in patent violation of the well accepted norms 

contained in Annexures A & B, which are made with male fide 

intnUon.Counsel also drew my attention to the order dated 3.6.2005, 

from which it is seen that pursuant to representations made by more 

than 20 Superintendents they have be en transferred to places of their 

choice and it is stated that they are not entitled to TA/DA since the 

transfers were made as per their requests. Counsel submits that no 

further proof is required to establish mala fides in the matter. 

Mr A.K.Chaudhuri, learned MdI.C.G.S.0 on the other hand 

submitted that there is no illegality in the transfer orders. The 

guidelines issued in the form of executive orders will not stand in the 

way of the respondents effecting transfers in public interest or in the 

exigencies of the administration. Standing Counsel also submits that 

this Tribunal will not interfere in transfer matters and it is for the 

applicants, if they are aggrieved, to make representation before the 

respondents. 

I have ccnsidered the rival submissions. A Division Bench of this 

Tribunal had occasion to consider the challenge to the very same 

transfer orders in O.A.127/20:i5 and rendered judgment on 13.6.2005. 

Direction was issued to the respondents to consider the 

representation made by the applicaflt therein in the light of the 

guidelines and :also not to relieve her from the present place until the 

representation is disposed of. The guidelines clearly show that the 

transfer orders are to be issued only in the month of December and as 

far as possible before 31 1  January of each year and such a norm was 

fixed only to take care of the interest of the children of the officers 

who are studying in educational institutions and not to affect their 

studies adversely. In these cases it is specifically averred by ,  the 

$~X 
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ti al applicants that their children are studying in the educaon 

jnStitUtloflS and they are in the mid academic session. That apart, 

AnnexureS A & B guidelines would show that Superintendents of the 

Customs and Central Excise department will normally have a 

continuoUs service in a particular station for 4 to 6 years. In these 

cases both the aforesaid norms are seen violated and the only reason 

for departing from the aforesaid well accepted norms I could gather 

from the impugned orders is that representations made by the certain 

Superintendents were considered and transfers are effected to suit 

their convenience. To put it differently there was no public interest 

nor any exigencies of service involved in these transfers. Though 

normally guidelines issued by way of executive orders may not have 

any binding effect in the absence of any public interest or 

administrative exigencies, the respondents are bound to make 

transfers and postings on the lines of the guidelines issued that to 

after due discussions, deliberations with the Association of employees. 

In the instant case it is seen that the applicants have made 

representations against the transfer/posting order dated 3.6.2005 and 

no interim orders have been passed thereon. In view of the alleged 

violation of the guidelines particularly1 those discussed hereinabove 

the concerned respondent, namely, the Chief Commissioner of 

Customs and Central Excise will consider the representations made by 

the applicants with reference to the guidelines (Annexures A& B) and 

the observations made hereinabove and take a decision thereon 

within a period of one month from the date of receipt copy of this 

order. If the applicants want to supplement the representations they 

are free to do so within a period of one week from today. The Chief 

Commissioner, Central Excise and Customs shall consider the 

1 
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individual representations submitted by the applicants as directed 

above and pass a reasoned order, in the meantime, if the applicants 

have not so far been relieved from the respective post held by them 

they will be allowed to continue in the said post and same place until 

a decision is taken as directed above. 

The O.As are disposed of accordingly. 

The applicants will produce this order alongwith the additional 

rëresentation to be made within one week from today to the 

4  
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In TheCentral dministrative Tribunal 	 \ 

S4uiahati Eench 	&u(aahati 

-- 

C).A, No IôO /2005 

Sri Nijit Kumar Nandi 

VS 

Union of India & Ors 

SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

This application is made against the impucned 

transfer order dated 03/06/2005 whereby the applicant has 

been transferred to CEX, Dibruqarh 

That the said impugned transfer order has been 

issued in violation to the circulated/pub].ished policy of 

transfer of the Respondent Department 

That the applicant was posted to Central Excise 

Guwahati Rancje-II in November, 2002 considering thb medical 

ground of the applicant His tenure of minimum four years 

service at Suwahati 	 has not been completed till 

date 	It is also stated that the children of the applicant 

are pursuing studies at Guwahati and it is their mid 

session. The transfer of the applicant shall cause immense 

hardship and loss to the academics of the chi ldren. 

That the impugned transfer order in June is 

against the accepted policy and guidelines of transfer to he 

made and given effect by December/January. 

#############################  
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Ccr:ra Ads: 	w 

In The Central Admi 	'ilve Tribunal 

Guwah - t i Bench.. . Gu.wah.at  I 

No 	/2005 

Sri N.K. Nandi 
	

Applicant 

Versus 

Union of India & Ors 
	

Respondents 

I N D E X 

SLNo, Anne>ure 	Particulars 	 Page No 

 Application 1"-10 

 Verification  

31 A Transfer Policy 

4 B Letter dated 04/10/2004 

/ 5. C Transfer Proforma 

I-t 
6. D Order dated 03/06/2005 

Filed by 

(Anupam Chakrabo 'ty) 
ADVOCATE 



In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
Cj 

Guwahat; J. 	B e n c h 	GLW.lahat 

(An; Application Under Section 	19 of 	the Administrative 

Tribunals 	A(:::t, 	1985) 

I) 	\3 
O.A. NO. 	0/2005 

et 

Sri 	Nijit Kr, 	Nandi, 

W o r k: incj 	as 	Super:intendent 
, 

Central 	Exr .ise , 	 t3uwahat I 

Rancje-II 

pl:ic ant 

And 

1 Union 0 -f India represented 

by the Secretary, Ministry of 

f::inar.ce , Department of Customs 

& Central Excise, New Delhi 

2 The Chief Commissioner, 

Customs 	& Central 	Excise 

I\Iorth 	Eastern 	Reg ion 

Sh i.l 1 oncj 

_Responderts 

Details of the Aoolication 

1 	 Ei.r:jt i C U.I. 8Y"S oft h e ord e r g g.5% i 	w h i c.  h 	the  

licat ion is made 

This app]. :icat: ion is made acra inst the impugned 

transfer order No 	72/2005 dated 03/06/2005. 

2. 	 Jurisdiction 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 
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this application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble 

Tribunal 

$ 
Limitation 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

this application is within the time limit prescribed under 

section 21 of the Adm:i.nistrative TribLnal Act, 1985. 

Facts of the Case 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and hence 

is entitled to the r'ights and privileges guaranteed under 

the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the applicant is a Group--B Officer, working 

as Superintendent, Central Excise and posted at Guwahati 

Rancje-JI, District-4(amrup. The applicant was promoted as 

Superintendent w.e.f. 23/09/2002. He was transferred and 

posted to Central Excise, Guwahati Range—Il w.e.f. 

18/11/2002. He has completed only about 20 years of service 

at Guwahati as Superintendent. His tenure of minimum four 

years service at Suwahati as  Superintendent has not 

'1 
been completed till date. 

4.3 	That the applicant begs to state that he has been 

suffering from "SARCOIDOSIS" a type of acute lung disease 

since 1994 and has been under constant medical treatment. He 

is at present under regular treatment of Indraprastha Apollo 

It Hospi tal New Delhi and also underAGauhati  Medical Ccli ecje & 

Hospital. it is stated that the medicine for the above 

disease has side effects for which he needs constant 

consuitancy and advice of specialised physicians at 
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(3uwahati 	Due to the side effect of medicines he has also 

suffered from "}3one Marrow TB' in the year 1997 

Renal Fai iure' in the year 2002, It is also stated that 

during h is last regular visit to Indrapr'astha 	Apollo 

Hospital New Delhi in May, 2005 uOsteoporosi s disease was 

di acjnosed 	He is at present under r'ec.ti ar medical check up 

and care For the above acute ailments he needs consul tat ion 

of and treatment by spec ia). i sed physicians at Guwahat i on 

regui ar basis. For the above ailments he also needs regular 

nursing and c::are of his family. The department was also very 

muc:h sympathetic tot he app 1 icant and i:osted and kept him to 

c3uwahat I on the afc:resai ci med Ic: al ground only.  

That the applicant craves liberty to produce all 

the medical documents at the time of hearing of this 

application, 

4,4 	That for the purpose of transfer and posting of 

(3roup-E Officers in North East the Respondent Department has 

made out a transfer policy vide C. No, ) I (7)5/EL, 111/88/1674 

dated 07/11/1996 tak ing into relevant cc:nsiderations 

including consideration for wel fare of the chi ldr'en and 

their education The adopted poi icy is that transfer will be 

c:ompl eted before 31st Dec:ember on any year and as far as 

possible effected by 31st January of the following year. 

Copy of the transfer policy date.d 

07/11/1996 is enclused as Annexure--A. 

4,5 That the aforesaid transfer policy has explicitly 

made the tenure and posting of Group-B Officers as uncier 
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W. The general tenure in one station will be 4 	

j to 6 years. 

Period 	of 	stay 	in 	any 	one 

station/section/office will not be more than 2 

years. 

Since the officers belong to a common cadre 

of Central Excise mainly, no officer will remain 

posted in Customs for more than 4years" 

4.6 	That by a letter dated 04/10I2004 option for 

annual general transfer of Superintendent for the year 204 

were called from the concerned officers who have completed 

tenure of service as per accepted transfer policy. Options 

were directed to submit in the prescribed proforma enclosed 

with this letter on or before 31/10/2034. It is stated that 

the option for purported general transfer under this letter 

dated 04/13/2004 was called for as per para 2 of the 

aforesaid transfer po].icy. This letter dated 04/1/2034 

indicates as under 

'Superintendents who have completed their tenure as 

below will be considered for transfer 

In the same station for a continuous period 

of 4 (four) to 6 (six) years, 

In the same section/office for a continuous 

period of 2 (two) years, and 

In the same Commissionerate for a continuous 

period of 4 (four) years" 
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That the applicant in response to the aforesaid 

letter dated 04/10/2004 gave his option in Transfer Proforma 

and indicated his choice of posting at Guwahati on aforesaid 

medic:al ground. He submitted his option on 19/10/2004. 

Copy of the letter dated 04/10/2004 

is enclosed as Annexure-B. 

Copy 	of 	the 	Transfer 	Proforma 

submitted on 19/10/2004 is enclosed 

as Annexure--C, 

4,7 	That it is stated that the Commissioner of Central 

Excise 	Shillong has issued an Order 	No72/2005 	of 

transfer/rotation of the officers in the grade of 

Superintendent Group-B dated 03/06/2005 by which 59 Group-B 

officers including the applicant have been transferred from 

one station to another, The name of the applicant appears in 

the aforesaid transfer order at Si, No36. This transfer 

order shows that the same has been issued without 

application of mind and it has been issued as routine 

exercise of power and the administrative action has no 

element of public interest. On the contrary the order dated 

03/06/2005 acts contrary to the interest of the children's 

education of the applicant. 

13 
Copy of the order dated 03/06/2005 is 

enclosed as Annexure-D, 

48 That 	it 	is stated that the aforesaid transfer 

order dated 03/06/2005 indicates 7  This disposes of all 	the 

1* 

0 
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representations received in the grade of Superintendentst' 

However, the applicant has not been communicated any reason 

for non consideration of his prayer of posting at Guwahati 

on medical ground. The manner in which the respondents 

disposed of the representation of the applicant in the said 

Transfer Proforma is cryptic, vague and not transparent 

49 	That 	the applicant begs to state that his 	normal 

tenure 	period 	at 	Guwahati AS 	per 	the 	accepted 

polcy/gudelines 	of transfer has not been expired 	It 	is 

also 	stated that the daughter of the applicant 	is 	studying 

in Cias X 	(under SEBA Course) in Guwahati will 	be 	appeared 

in 	the HSLC Final Examination in February/March, 	2006. 	The 

son 	of 	the applicant 	is studying in Class 	V 	(Under 	SEB( 

Course) 	in 	Guwahati 	The educational session of 	both 	the 

children 	of the applicant 	is January to December and it 	is 

their mid session 	The transfer of the applicant under 	such 

circumstances 	will 	also cause immense hardship and loss 	to 

the 	academics of the children and they will 	he deprived 	of 

their further studies in the new station 

4 10 	That the said order of transfer dated 03/06/2005 

has been issued without regard to the prescribed and 

accepted norms of transfer. The circulated/published policy 

stipulates that the general transfers shall be made in 

December of any year to be given effect by January next But 

most surprisingly the said order has been issued, in June in 

total negligence of the Department's own formulated policy.  

This has been done purportedly to accommodate some officers. 
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411 	That the order of transfer dated 	33/06/2005 

manifests that the same has been issued hastily without 

waiting for December which is the schedule time for issue of 

the order. A close perusal of the c:rder dated 03/36/2005 

indicates that the same has been issued to accommodate a 

number of officers, for example, officers at Sl No3, 4, 5, 

6, 17, 18, 21 etc on the basis of their representations 

Such transfer at the behest of some officers as indicated 

therein violating the prescribed time schedule of transfer, 

causing undue and immense hardship to others including the 

applicant is not just and fair administrative action Such 

actions are discriminatory and arbitrary and the applicant 

has became victim of such arbitrary action 

4.12 	That the said order dated 03/06/2135 directs as 

under 

"No 	further 	representations 	will 	he 

entertainecL 

Such stipulation denies the applicant the right and scope to 

submit 	and express ter grievances and difficulties 	to the 

superior 	administrative officers 	for their due 

consideration. 	This 	cuts 	at the 	root 	of administrative 

fairness 	and denies the scope4  administrative process The 

malice 	in fact 	as well 	as in law is patent 	in the facts and 

circumstances of the c:ase. 

413 	That the applicant submits that if his transfer 

and pasting as per the aforesaid transfer order dated 

33/6/2005 is not cancelled he and his family members 

\\O 

I 
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including the children shall suffer irreparable loss and 

in3ury, 

4.14 	That this application is made bonafide and for the 
	01 

cause of justice. 

5. 	Ground for reliefs with legal provisions. 

5.1 	For that the impugned order of transfer is illegal 

in as much as the same have been issued violating the 

prescribed and accepted norms, policy and guidelines of 

transfer. 

5.2 	For that the respondents have transferred the 

applicant before completion of his prescribed tenure at 

Suujahati. 	- 

5.3 	For that the respondents have failed to consider 

the prayer of the applicant for posting at Guwahati on 

medica]. ground. 

5.4 	For that the transfer of the applicant at the mid 

Ph
session of 	-childrens education is unwarranted and not 

just and fair. 

5,5 	For that the transfer orders have been issued to 

accommodate some officers which is discriminatory 	and 

arbitrary and offends Article 14 of the Constitution of 

In di a. 

5.6 	For that mal ice in law and mal ice in fact is 



explicit in the impugned transfer arders 

57 	For that in any view of the matter the applicant 

is entitled to the reliefs sought fore 

6. 	Details of the remedies exhausted 

The applicant declares that there is no other 

efficacious remedies under any Rule and this Honble 

Tribunal is the only forum to adjudicate the subject matter. 

7 	 Matters not previously filed or pending with any 

other court 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any 

case on the subject matter before any court s  forum or any 

other institution 

Ik 

B. 	Reliefs sought for 

Under the above facts and circumstances 	the 

applicant prays for the following reliefs 

8.1 	The name of the applicant be deleted from the 

impugnecJ transfer order dated 03/06/2305. 

8.2 	The applicant be allowed to continue at his 

present 	/aa o/- 'oJfi. 

E3.3 	Any other relief or reliefs as the 	Hon'ble 

Tribunal deem fit and proper. 

The above reliefs are prayed for on the ground 

stated in para 5 above. 
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9,, 	Interim Relief 

Durinç the pendency of this application 	the 

applicant prays for the fal iowinQ interim rd i efs 

9.1 The order dated 03/06/2005 of 	transfer 	of 	the 

app 1 icant be suspended and he may be allowed to c(Dntinue 	at 

h i s pr esent 00 hIeL c9/- ,O & 	 - 

9.2 Any re] ief or reliefs as the Hon 'ble Tribunal deem 

f 1 t and p rop e r 

The above relief is prayed for on the çround 

stated in para 5 above. 

	

10. 	This application 1sf i led throuqh the Advocate 

	

11. 	Particulars of Postaa Order: 

IPO No 

Date of I ss u e  

Issued f rom 	 ç 

i v ) P ayab I. e 	 0 

	

12. 	List of Enc Losures 

As per Index, 

- 	 Verification 

ic$ 
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Verification 

I, 	Sri 	Nijit Kumar Nandi, son of 	Late J.M.  

Nandi, 	aged 	about 	46 years, 	a resident of 	Guwahati, do 

hereby 	verify that the statements made in 	the 	paraqraphs 

1,4 9 6 to 12 	are true to my knowiede and statements in para 

2,3 	and 5 are true 	to my legal 	advice and that 	I 	have not 

suppressed any material 	fact0 

And I, sign this verification on this 	8th 

day of June, 2005 

fA' 	 N 
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Cornpu° 	Oil 	!)00t10 	
w1 Ii. b 	0otii c1nrJ mu t*tnJ 	

Ipntw 

the CCI' nci(l CCF j\kul 	
1.I.'Y lug lIin goitUl wio'1 	

(If t,Ii 	eornp 

	

ontCfl , 	
tot' 	I P' o 	1 C ,iivl" hvi- 	

,icI' LTI?JJ! 

0!) cornI 	(I1 	lfl(.(I 	
IOfln(IO t;itt1 I. li.' ?IIt0"1 t.c) i/A 

( pv) 

oiiiornod to both t,Itu (OIWT1I !ItIi ,,tI ' (% 1  
I 
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I! 	o 	 • tIi9ip;tt 1)(1)tt 	of P1rrJ4!ut1"J 	It TT ni nr v •Ir 	I.ItI 	i')tt'lJ 

1 0 	dU .ttj(t 3 jiL 	piL 1 ' (R; 11 	Z'!CVflI1IlflII 1 (1 	I)ou tJ 	:'J 	I1,r)flhl1 ( 	() 	I to 

togo 
	

III 01)0 jt.n(;I(' 1U, th( tflOti nf • Jtivi ,irlIuLluti I,eitt,,. vnot 

I 	tiOci 	)1%t1 n1t.tito of 1y01t 	)i11p ?I1 t (f' Imi t. f tOm 	ominrn1 Amjn.tflirtrii- 

I 
Volt Only UltO i 	tii '`0 	 rol.1 nnf lot- 

t yinl1of 0 1.1) 	'1.1 I h 	 r•1 •.l'ii m la y 	lip 

guideliflofl. 

9 	 S1110v Lito Corind noiommHitton orct I i(1tJy 11710 rt ntnffoii, 

cool big ô ff i)oriod •  rOtti viny do 	f•k( on n 	rcnvatlfld by 

Mini o try ,i 11 in fit 	o tci on 	
I 

10. 	ounrn1 F x nufot 	,yi11 itO 	inipin1flhI 1)0(010 3ln IDnOnmTi1 

of ally yE(tI nitd f%(l fOR nil poll itt 1(1 of fn( t m4i by 3 i ii I. JnflUftXy. 

(tjoflt1 ,ito n 1*0 dmin to to U ro wt tutu 2 yaiirU w1l he 

ro ttiiflOd/pOR toct wi thin nud ni ound t,IioJ i itomo Twin ox p1 'idfl/ 

nttiouo requQ5tO(l by them. 

- - 	 - 	I 	 J\ 

( L 	ur4atfl1IM) :.) .')/ ' 	 tfl. k111 	I 

00 ASS 	
COMiiISSI0FH11J 

CUSTUhts  

• 	
o.. IJ(7)5/T. xu/o/' 

 

Copy t :- 
i. The110n,ber(P&V)/(O. i. )/(A.S.), (Jotitrni Fionrd of 1o1Fl0 

ond Cugt"i, NOrth Dincic, F4erv Po iii for kimi j,,fornirit.Jou. 
2. The Ottief Coil 	OflC v( 	) p  ';Lw,onw ,nit (OII ttni txclo 

• 	I /i S t ro nil 1 10 ocT , On Ic ii t. t n fo r 	j tnt I of o into 1 o U. 

• 	3. '1110 OOflflflIIJ1OrJOr(Cum0, Pt , ev. ),' NJU P  S)111oIlt for 

informotloil. 	 0 	• 	: 
'i. The Deputy. C 	tni.noI(Pu0. IiV ) , NItt, SII11Oflg for 	

* 1 
	9 

• 	kInd inroruiot'ioTi. 	I . 	I 	
.1 

5. 'flie Seorotr%rY, OrioViI , AU lnd n FnclorotLO0 of C'.'rit in) 
• 	 hi Exo1fle anrottocl r<couttp! øçuicr,0A/1, v.ic. Mltro 

trjttiI, 0ti c,utt1 	1 	I ii.it(hI .t itfnrnA 1 nit. 

6.__1be Genorni Svotnt)'. irt)UT) 'Ji ¶ 7X00111.IV(1 OffICr.' , t 

\ 	A53o ii. , Cu & tniiw 	tId C en r1 7xt, In o, 91111  1 uti 	lo r !ii tid In rorrnt tIoit, I 

7. Tho Ao$i3tiitlt ConIninocto tor of
. 
 cJ 	./!.UfJ. (!') 

fox' 1tifornntI°ti. 
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MORELLO COMPOUND 
M.G. ROAI), SHILLONG 

FSL 9 I 2226215. 	E.-MalI: cexthtl/eNchr.n!tjj.! 

PL, Au-. 

1 
COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE 

TeL 91-0364-2224751 12223030.  

Ci4o. iI(26)20/ET.II1/95/ 
	

Dated: 

To 
	 '0 4 OCT 2004 

The Deputy/Meeimt COmir 
Centrnl Excise Diviglon 

tJAUA 
The Superintendent ( 
Central Excise Hqrs. OfFice 
Shiliong. 

Subject: Option for Annuzil Genera? Tuml'er of up1ntendnninPectPr - regaidIti. 

The Annuel General Transfer for 2004 of Superintendents and inspectors posted iii rllfleiout 

• 	formations and Headquarter Office of Central Excise Comnts4onemnte, Shiliong is propos-od to be made in 
• 	December 2004. The concerned officers who are due for transfer as per the ncceptéd gukioUnes for trzm1er f'thb 

Commls.slonernte will be couskiared for transfer. 

• 	 Briefly the accepted guIdlInes for transfer in respect uf Superintendents/Inspectors we reiterited 

below for the benefit of the officers. 

Cuperintendonts who have completed their tenure as below will be considered for transfer' 

(I) 	in the same station fore continuous period of 4 (Four) to 6 (sIx) years, 
(Si) 	in the some Soction/Offico for a continuous period of 2 (two) yeats, and 

In the same Commissionoreto forb continuous period of 4 (four) years 

Shi Ilariy, ihspectors who have completed their teure will be cnslderad for tranfor: 

(I) 	In the Divisional Hqrs. Office for a Litinuous priod of 6 (sIx) years, 
(u) 	In the Ranges outsido the Divisional Office for t peiod of 3 (three) years, 

• 	 (ill) 	In Central ExcLsO Hqrs. Office for alperlod  of 6 (sIx) to 8 (eight) years and 

in the same Conirnlufonerato for n continuous imr1od of 4 (four) yent 

Also, Superintendents and Inspectors of Shiflpng Central Exol&e Commssionorate who opts for Customc 

or Dlbrugarh Commisslonerate should send In the same Tfansfer Proforrna. 

It Is therefore requested to forvard the optlpns of ofFicers for posting in Central Excise and 

Customs In order of preference for next pti'ng indicating the reasons thereof. Options In the prescribad 

proforma (enclosed) should reach this o1fico on or 1 before 3i.i0.2004. Oions recoivoci aior 

31.10.2004 will not be taken Into consideration for Annuci Gonumi Transfer 2004. It Is, tIiomofor, 

requostod to take personal Initlativo to send this officg oèi or boforo the said dote. While forwarding th 

proforma, It may be ensured that the same iaduty vorifiod by the flood of Office. 

Please acknowledge receipt. 

([3. TH\MAU 
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Nanie of theOfflcar(ln Block Letters): 

(n) Data of. Apptt! In the Deptt. and grade: inryN 	9 	3 	c 
(b) D2t0 of Apptt. in the present grade : 
(e) Datof'BLrth 

 09 - 

Nrne of the Home town & State u\c 	Asr. 

HiSTORYQRPOSTINQ SINCE ENTRY 
7. 

/ 

IBJNSEER.PBQEQBMA 	 C 

station  — Post HOW TFI TO 
No.  
J_ PfAP scdcs 

re-)  

13 
C&!JJ. 

GfJ\L) 
J:Q_.__. 

iL 	t<cv Rcwe rrt Q3 	......-.... 
TL4 _jL 

• .1_ 

\ 

........ —.... 
-ç4\—  
-ok 

Qliq. 	........... 

O',-,t-1 	. 

c1 	-c 	................ 
—o2 	- 

?•r>\. 

-cfl 	- .... 

3atOp 
IIO3& ncncato cricoe or posIflg in orcer OT pre.rHtuc: 

i. to 3 for Control Excise and 4 to 6 for Curloni with brkf ttoris 
\iW' 

Te_o\ioc' 

çoto 	v'1'J*) 	 u C/  4 

- 
C)  ¶"v-O 	 rV\r). r r:,  

	

t'J''to: The choice of posting doot riot 	 r.r'11114Fl imply thit tl, Qtflur will bo glvQu ri POt-IJ%g or ii 
f'ffl,_çy. orv flabla to bo trnnfrr-d horu emplth'n of full 	rn ifl thn pxh1nucin of 

\i ON: 	L4 	. 
frn cn\ 

!;(]JTJIUl 	i 'UI 

iyil 	Ofl'l 	u' c?i;.; 	dTtjde)t, Guwahaij R ar 
rcatral Excl&e. Gwhtj. 

r ION. 

1 

 ( 	/ 
)I1\J1 Alt I I hill I Y 
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A ,) ,Y) k,4 u_JT. 
I 

COMM SSJON R (JI' (Er'E'R\ L X(IISE 
1\it)REJL() ()1\I'(JI)Nt) 

IU.)i\I), SHILLONG  

27118/2 216)I' 	'I 	 qflIt 111 	— 

DD SHILLONG_J HE 3 11 JU N20Q 

Subject: intr-CoiiuisSiOeI'ate Tiiicr!RotliOfl of U a officers In the grade of 

Supeiintefldeflt Group 	Torder req. 

The toliôwiug TrarrseI/Rotatiofl of oRkers in. the i' ido c4 Super' it(,, nde I in the Shiilonq Zone are hereby 

ordered with Immëdate effect 8110 until luriher orders.  

SLNO. 	- NAMEOFTHEOFFICERS 	: 	FROM 	 TO 

ShrShidlaL 	
. ..... 

Cotnriisonee)F 	 ShillonT. 
Lb01),01 g_ 

2. ______ Snill, R.R. Bhowrnick 	 -do- 	' 	 -do- 

__ 	iNLRoy 	 '' 

4. 	. 	Shri D.R. Saha 	 -do- 	 - 	-do-_______ 

Paul 	 -do 	 - 	-do- 

6 -- Shri N R Das 	 do 	- 	do 

7 	ShnSK Nan_ 	 d 	 do 

11. 

39,. 

. t..- 

8. 	
. 	 rIr, 

	

flhI Lii.. rajinoim 	 I 

:siII - 	 do 

Shri'I.K Son 	 d0 	 CCX Dibrisgarh 

ShriU.K. Ds 	 . 	 -do- ' 	 -do- 

SM JaUndra M. Borah - - 	 .. 	 -do- 

Shri S.K. Chaitha 	 -do- 	. 	 -do- 

Shri Lalkhonefl $im(e 	 -do- 
..--- 

S hri  	 -do- 

ShriThan 	9j 	 - L._ .. :.!9 	-------. 	_____ 

Shrl BJ3. Salkia 	 -do-  

Shri M. Baruah 	 -cio- 	 - 	-do- 

ShrT1KJhan 	 -- 	 -do- — 	•do- 

Smil. P. Devgupta 	 . ' 	Conrrnissionerate of 	Comniissionerate 01 

	

Central Exdso,Shillong 	custornsj.ShIltong 
-do- 

.................... 	-- _._9 	-do- 

	

umdar 	I ......... 
Srnti,ChampaSho! r i e 	 -.- -.--.--- 	

-do-- 
SinU. K.P. Laloo 	-do- 	_____ 	 -do. 

Roy 	 ___ - ............-do- 	 -do- 

SrntLLShanirig 	 i .-- 	 - do. 	-do- - 

ShriOangadharDas 	 '! o- _.9 . 
Shrl NC. Sutrahr 	 do- 	 . 	-do- 

Smti.  
SMJ.L.Bhowmik 	 do- 	•do- 

ShriD.C. BanIa_ 	............ . LI..............-d  ---CLX, Dibrugarh 

ShriB.B.Karrnakar. 	 -do- 	. 	-do- 
Shd M.S. Tyagi 	- 	 . 	 -do- 	 -do- 

SM F.U. Fukir 	 'Jo 	 -do 

Shrl G,C. Paul 	 -do- 	_____ . 	•do-- 	- 

Slid (3. lirabalr 	 - 	, 	do 	 . 	-- 	•tJo - 

Slul Ja. adish, AcharJce ............L 

14. 
15, 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

24, 
 
 

20. 
30. 
31 
32: 
33. 	c.:; 
34, 

36. 
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~ TP. 	/ 

I,  
: 	: 	; •..ii,i,. 	
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cy 
.. 

k 	
C 

SnIi. Y.M. Das 	. 	 CouiinissionOte of 	onnuissionerate ol 

CW)tflEXO DWgHh 	CUOi))S1P) Sh1llo 

— 	
.. 

hjaI1?_ 	 - 	
—— 

- 	- 	- 	— 	
— 	 'JU 	 — 	do 

ShrlKSL_ 	- 	- 	- 	– 	- 	
— 	io - 	— do 	— — 

SM 	
•— 	: 	 -do- 	— 

-do- 

__- 
Shri R. K. Borah 	

-- 	 -do- _______ 
0.

-do- 	-. 
.rIN.SlIi! 	 .... j_..: 	_"._ 

i d 
. j±._ 

Md MohiburRahman 
ShriL.S,DaS 	. 	........... ..... 	 ... 

do- do- 
-,)5. 	ShtIDR Das 	 — 	- 	- 	- do- do- 

Shri N,CKatakt 	 -do• 
ShriGCanL_ 	 - 	

— - 	- 	—.— 

ShnHC Kailta 	 - 	— 	 — 	- 	— 
—do- 9.-- 

This dispoSeS 0 f all the i'eprêseti(atkuS eceved iii the gidc ol S upe' intcn I 

The ofcers at Si. Nos. 3.4,5.6. 17 (8, 21..23 .31. '16.47. l8. 49,50 .51,52, 53. 54, 55,57 ,58 

& 59 will riot be etititled TA/DA os .tii 	have been tiansleried on 1ie basis of their 

repi'eseithUofls. No rurthet' representations viil be entet'tained unless the o!'ficis johil their iicw 

places of postings. 	 . 	. 

The above officcrs should b icl jevcel hcst by 1711 htn  

This isucs with the appt'ovnl of tli Chief ioi flu issionc', ('ci it nit !xcisc & (.'us(oms Shlhhtiiig 

bile, Shi1I011 	. 	.; 	. 	. 	. 	. 

(KAINA!LStNtHJ/ 
COh\11\1ISSIONEI1 

I)ntr;t:i 
01) 

- .,.... - . 	. - 	. iiil !,\cis'. Shiltoit;', lotte, 'CR1'SCFN' Ikiikliit;'. 	M . O. Rond, 

i)i(tIotii. 
2, 	l'hio ('jitwisloncr. CUSIOIOS (1'it".'i'iili'.e)  

31 	lie (0111, isoItci, ('.enit'I \ctse, l)It'iu1.trh. If 
4,.it,Coittin(ssioitei' (A1pnI:t), (''iiti iI i..''l;r. ('tlt 
5.1I:f ) Ô,A.l t tltt oiiU I C'oniiiiissiotiei 	t'\'). (':COOHI 	 i ) ii'it';t! 

6 	,l'ttC,\dCI;tOt1)I (,uhiiiiS5tOoct (I 'cii,),.'c1O, ii I.' 'lc I Iqic. ((f'it.e, '.ltllIciti: 

':.l1: ,\ 	1it1iot1 ('IlutuI 	.iittL'F, Ctt';ioiii: (1'lt'VI1tI',I'). 'NFT' . 
Joiil ((1It1ltIslol%c' 	t1'it, 	I"i'j't' 	I l(rS, 	(.tiIiu 	. 	'ItIll'it'' I h' 	tii,iiIsIotter, 	(.'ctt(riil 

he, flihntgnrh, 
I) 	'tli 	l)piity' /SsI 	'101 C IiIt lilt 	I 	III 	tI 	I 	(II 	('III 	 I 1I\ '1111% 	Sii,IIon,' 

	

,:luih CoiiiinIssfonei:t. 1' 	
. (' 	ic;iiiI lot 1 11t ,  .'oitceioel I fhci() 	II(' 	IIClOC(i. 

id. TltcAO, Cei,tral ExciscIC'.::ii;:;. !I,i' 	i DUIIIitItl ('.1IllI10 ':IiIIt'I;llf. 

F1,fT.kiPAO, Customs & Cc.iii,itt 	SIiIIlotii. I 
I:2 	, 	bu,itsI & ir/Coithdeniiril Lltitich.'(,'It 	\'iiIiiii'e flriiitch. ('ci;i:aI 1:(' I 	)fflce, Shillong. 

jilt 4 . SII$iiI1tt'Il(IC it lIt 
(. (Ic.ricral 	Se.ci'ctiv 	(iti' 	I' 	SiijcriiletoIenic 	/.cu':i;Iinh1. 	t,slc , I 	1 	Ccntial 	iscise, 

c 	Ililiiigf1)Ibrttir ii. 	 I 

I 	I tIe 

1 	 \ 

t1c,\UN,\11, SIN(.It) 

"'t4lt I 

c 
N.11(3)7fET1tII2OO/  43 
Ctpy foiv.'iudcd for lnI'oriuniion & neccstry ct kin to: 

'1'h 	(iilf c'c,riiiiiIIoiici'. t:'it;Io,ns t: (. t: 


